

**INDIAN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY KANPUR  
CENTRAL STORES & PURCHASE SECTION**

Note file

572

August 25, 2023

**Subject: Amendments and Additions to Tender Enquiry No. IITK/STORE/2023-24/01 Dated 18.08.2023 for High Purity Gases Procurement-CPPP**

We have published tender enquiry No. IITK/STORE/2023-24/01 dated 18.08.2023 on CPP portal for procurement of high purity gases.


The estimated tender cost is Rs. 70,00,000 (Rupees Seventy Lakh). As per the rule, bidders (Suppliers/OEMs) are required to have a minimum average financial turnover within the range of 0% to 400% of the estimated bid value in the last three years ending on 31st March of the previous financial year.

Accordingly, in the tender enquiry, we had proposed a suitable ratio for minimum annual turnover for suppliers and OEMs. In point No. 4, we specified that suppliers should have a minimum annual turnover of Rs 1,75,00,000, and OEMs should have Rs 2,80,00,000. This ratio appears to be on the higher side and might discourage potential participants. To promote more bids, the S&P section is proposed issuing a corrigendum with the following partial changes to these turnover criteria:


- (1) The turnover ratio will be 1.75 **times** of estimated cost of tender for supplier and 3 **times** for OEM. In this way, the turnover comes to Rs.1,22,50,000.00 for supplier and Rs.2,10,00,000.00 for OEM.
- (2) It is also proposed that following point should be added in tender enquiry:
  - (i) Only one, either the OEM or its authorized dealer, will be allowed to participate in the tender.
  - (ii) Bidders may please ensure that while quoting the price of each cylinder for the financial bid, it should be inclusive of all taxes and related expenses. However, the L-1 bid will be determined based on the total price of cylinders i.e., Sl. No.1 to 30.
  - (iii) BOQ Sl. No. 15, which is Propane Gas, should be read as 18 Kg standard cylinder capacity instead of 47 kg.
  - (iv) BOQ Sl. No. 18, which is Butane Gas, should be read as 18 Kg standard cylinder capacity instead of 47 kg.
  - (v) Ignore BOQ column No. 9 &10 (Freight & Packing-Forwarding).

Submitted for approval.

  
DR(S&P)

  
25/8  
K.K. Pandey

Approved / Not Approved

  
DOAD 28/08/2023